MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1916

SPECIAL SESSION

Chapter 1.

Resolve on the Pay Roll of the Senate.

Pay Roll of the Members and Officers of the Senate of the Seventy-seventh Legislature, at the Special Session held at Augusta, commencing on the twenty-ninth day of September and closing on the thirtieth day of September in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred sixteen.

CHAP. 1

SENATORS.

DISTRICTS.	NAMES.	Amount for Attendance.	Miles.	Mileage,	Total Pay.	
First	Cecil F. Clark	\$4 00	85	\$17	\$21	
Second	Aaron B. Cole George G. Emery Edward F. Flaherty Ephraim B. Jillson Henry M. Moulton	4 00 4 00 4 00 4 00 4 00	115 100 65 120 55	23 20 13 24 11	27 24 17 28 15	
Third	Edward W. Murphy Young A. Thurston	4 00	65	13	17	
Fourth	Alonzo M. Garcelon	4 00 4 00	130 55	26 11	30 15	
	David R. Hastings	4 00	55	11	15	
Fifth	Eugene I. Herrick	4 00	150	30	34	
Sixth	Wallace N. Price	4 00	20	4	8	
Seventh	Joseph W. Allen Martin F. Bartlett	4 00	30	6	10	
	Willis E. Swift	4 00	20	4	8 5	
Eighth	Forrest H. Colby	4 00 4 00	5 70	1 14	18	
2.8	William L. Walker	4 00	45	9	13	
Ninth	Martin L. Durgin	4 00	115	23	27	
Tenth	Charles R. Dunton	4 00	90	18	22	
	John Leary	4 00	<i>7</i> 5	15	19	
T1 .1	G. Gilmore Weld	4 00	80	16	20	
Eleventh	Leslie Boynton	4 00	75	15	19	
Twelfth Thirteenth	Gilford B. Butler Charles M. Conant	4 00	100	20	24	
Fourteenth	Melvin D. Chatto	4 00 4 00	85 115	17 23	21 27	
, our techtii	Sherman S. Scammon	4 00	120	23 24	27 28	
Fifteenth	Alfred K. Ames	4 00	165	33	37	
	Robert J. Peacock	4 00	215	43	47	
Sixteenth	Albert Å. Burleigh	4 00	225	45	49	
	Aaron J. Fulton	4 00	245	49	53	
	Ira G. Hersey	8 00	225	45	53	
Total for attend	ance				\$128 00	
rotal for travel	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • •	• • • • • • •	• • • • • • •	623	

CHAP. 1

OFFICERS.

				-		
POSITION.	NAMES.	Service,	Miles.	Mileage.	Total.	
Secretary	W. E. Lawry	\$50 00	5	1	\$51	
Ass't Secretary	L. E. Thornton	25 00	225	45	70	-
Messenger Ass't Messenger	Chas. H. Lovejoy James F. Ashford	4 00	20 55	4		00
Folder	(Position Vacant)	4 00	33	11	15	00
Ass't Folder	Percy F. Crane	4 00	185	37	41	00
Postmaster	Arthur A. Knight	4 00	75	15		00
Doorkeeper	Stephen D. Lord	4 00	110	22		00
Page	Donald C. Gates	4 00	5	1		00
Page	Charles F. Barnes	4 00	225	45		00
Official Reporter Stenog. to Pres. &	Fred W. Lee	35 00	5	1	36	
Record'g Officer	Winifred M. Bearce	15 00	20	4	19	00
Total for services					\$158	00
Total for mileage .		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			339	00
				-	\$497	00

CHAPLAINS

RESIDENCES.	NAMES.	Days.	Amount.
Augusta Hallowell	Rev. Chas. G. Mosher Rev. W. F. Livingston	1 1	\$2 \$2 —————————————————————————————————

Resolved: That there be paid out of the treasury of the State to the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll the sums set against their names respectively amounting to the sum of one thousand two hundred and fifty-two dollars.